
Cargo Rack System: for Polaris RZR® XP

Item Description
A Rack
B Front
C Tube Clamp - L
D Tube Clamp - R
E Base Plate - L
F Base Plate - R
G Plate Strip x 2
H Rack Support - L
J Rack Support - R
K Cross Member
L Cable Stop x 2
M Handle
N Cable x 2
P Filler x 2
Q Release x 2
R Bumper x 2
S Strut x 2
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONSINSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ASSAULT INDUSTRIES // 2753 MICHIGAN ROAD // MADISON, IN 47250 ASSAULTIND.COM

NEED ADDITIONAL HELP?
Check out our YouTube channel
Call us : (714) 799-6711
Monday - Friday: 8am-5pm
Email: sales@assaultind.com

Do not discard packaging until product has been successfully installed.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS DISCLOSURE
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-	 Separate Tube Clamps and set aside. -	 Install Releases (Q) and Nuts to Struts (S).
-	Do not tighten.

M4 x 14mm

M4 Nut

4 each
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approximately 5mm

S

Jam Nut
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4 each

M6 Nut

M6 x 16mm

-	 Install Front (B) to Rack (A) with hardware shown; tighten.

A

B
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-	 Install Heims to Rack; do not tighten.

2x - Heim

set Heims as shown

-	 Remove stock hardware shown and lift Tub out of Bed.

(driver)(driver)



IN-CBS-P-RZRXP-001 6

(driver)(driver)

EE

GG

-	 Install Base Plate - L (E) and Plate Strip (G) to Tub with hardware shown; do not tighten.
-	 Repeat steps for passenger side.

2 each

Spacer

M6 x 50mm

M6 Nut

(driver)(driver)
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-	Place Tub back into Bed. Bed will not sit flush at this time.
-	Plate Strips (G) will need to be pried around stock plastic as shown below.
-	Reinstall stock hardware and tighten all hardware.

GG

(driver)(driver)

(driver)(driver)
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Tube Clamp - R (D) orientation

DD

-	 Install Tube Clamps (C)(D) to Cage in locations shown; 
do not tighten.

approximately 3-3/4”approximately 3-3/4”

(passenger)(passenger)
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(passenger)(passenger)
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-	 Install Cross Member (K) to Tube Clamps with hardware shown; do not tighten.

M12 x 25mm

M12 Nut

M12 x 25mm
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stockstock
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-	 Install Rack Support - L (H)  to Cage with stock hardware; tighten.
-	 Install Bumper (R) with hardware shown; tighten.
-	 Repeat steps for Rack Support - R (J).

-	Remove stock Cage Bolts and install Filler (P).

PP

(driver)(driver)

(driver)(driver)

M8 Nut

M8 x 25mm
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(driver)(driver)

-	 Install Rack (A) to Tube Clamps with hardware shown; tighten.

AA

Heim Spacers

M12 Nut

M12 x 80mm
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(passenger)(passenger)

SS

2x - Thick Spacer

M10 x 35mm M10 Nut

-	 Secure Struts (S) to Base Plates (E)(F) and Rack (A) with hardware shown; tighten.

M10 Nut

M10 x 45mm

2x - Thin Spacer



IN-CBS-P-RZRXP-001 13

-	 Secure Cables (N) to Handle (M) with components shown.

M8 Washer
Pin

2 each
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-	 Secure Cables (N) to Releases (Q).

-	When Handle (M) is activated, Cables (N) should release simultaneously. 
-	Cargo Shelf should lower evenly and smoothly if Cables (N) are properly adjusted.
-	Adjust Jam Nuts on Handle and Releases (Q) in small increments.
-	 Tighten Jam Nuts completely after all adjustments are final.

QQ

Jam NutsJam Nuts



IN-CBS-P-RZRXP-001 14

M4 x 8mm

Clip

4 each

-	 Secure Cables (N) to Rack (A) with components shown; keep snug but not tight.
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tighten after Cables have been adjustedtighten after Cables have been adjusted


